I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 184 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes
J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Dr. David L.G. Shimizu
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Edward J.B. Calvo
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith P. Guthertz, DPA
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
Ray Tenorio

Relative to memorializing and acknowledging the accomplishments of former Commissioner (Mayor) of the village of Mangilao, the late Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos, on the occasion of his untimely passing, and offering condolences to his family.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos was born
- 4 November 16, 1923, to the late Luis Alvarez and the late Joaquina De La Rosa
- 5 Santos and was called to his eternal rest on September 7, 2008; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos was blessed in
- 7 marriage and will be forever loved and remembered by his wife, Dolores
- 8 White Santos, and further blessed with his children and their spouses, Lewis
- 9 J.W. and Mary Cruz Santos, Carmelita S. and John G. Concepcion, Bernadette
- 10 S. and Peter Lufrano, Therese S. and Frank Banta, Barbara S. and Anthony
- 11 Lufrano, III, and Paul A.W. and Anita T. Santos; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos was the proud
- 13 grandfather and great-grandfather of twenty-one (21) grandchildren and
- 14 fourteen (14) great-grandchildren; and
- WHEREAS, following his successful bid for the office of Commissioner
- 16 (now known as Mayor) during the 1968 general election, the Honorable Jesus
- 17 De La Rosa Santos was sworn into office on January 1969 as the Fourth (4th)
- 18 Commissioner of Mangilao and served until the expiration of his term in
- 19 January 1973; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos, as Commissioner
- 21 fought for and facilitated access to critical services for the man'amko of
- 22 Mangilao and throughout the island; and
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos, utilizing his
- 24 extensive knowledge and experience working at the Department of Land

- 1 Management, provided advice and support to the people of Mangilao
- 2 regarding land issues; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos served and
- 4 represented his village diligently, proudly nurtured and guided the growing
- 5 village that today hosts the island's only University and Community College,
- 6 several government agencies, public and private schools, non-profit
- 7 organizations, and many other businesses; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos also served as a
- 9 member of the Commissioner's Council of Guam (now known as the Mayor's
- 10 Council of Guam), the Guam Greyhound Commission, and the South Pacific
- 11 Games Commission; now, therefore, be it
- 12 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does
- 13 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and acknowledge the
- 14 accomplishments and achievements of the late Honorable Jesus De La Rosa
- 15 Santos former Commissioner (Mayor) of the village of Mangilao; and be it
- 16 further
- 17 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan, on behalf
- 18 of the people of Guam, does hereby extend its condolences and heartfelt
- 19 sympathy to the family of the late Honorable Jesus De La Rosa Santos on his
- 20 untimely passing; and be it further
- 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
- 22 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be
- 23 thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Honorable Jesus De La Rosa
- 24 Santos: to his widow, Mrs. Dolores White Santos; to his children and their

- 1 spouses, Lewis J.W. and Mary Cruz Santos, Carmelita S. and John G.
- 2 Concepcion, Bernadette S. and Peter Lufrano, Therese S. and Frank Banta,
- 3 Barbara S. and Anthony Lufrano, III, and Paul A.W. and Anita T. Santos; and
- 4 to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Senator and
Secretary of the Legislature